CHAPTER 551-S. F. No. 2006

[Not Coded]

An act authorizing the conveyance of certain lands from the state to the city of Saint Paul.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Conveyance of state land; Saint Paul. The governor, upon recommendation of the commissioner of highways, in the name of and on behalf of the state of Minnesota, shall transfer and convey to the city of Saint Paul, by quit claim deed in a form approved by the attorney general, for a nominal consideration, all the state's right, title, and interest in the following described real estate situate in the city of Saint Paul, Ramsey county, Minnesota, to-wit:

That portion of Lot 32, F. Steele's Subdivision of Lot 2, Section 21, Township 28, Range 23 West, beginning at a point on the South line of Mississippi Avenue at an intersection with a Southerly prolongation of the West line of Lot 20 in said Subdivision; thence in a Southerly direction along said West line of Lot 20, 410 ft. more or less to the left bank of the Mississippi River; thence in an Easterly direction along said left bank of the Mississippi River 260 ft. more or less to a point intersected by the Southerly prolongation of the East line of Lot 23 in said Subdivision; thence in a Northerly direction along the Southerly prolongation of the East line of Lot 23, 280 ft. more or less to an intersection with the South line of Mississippi Avenue; thence in a Westerly direction 200 ft. more or less to point of beginning, containing 1.6 acres more or less.

Sec. 2. The deed provided for herein shall be executed as soon as practicable after the passage of this act.

Approved May 21, 1965.

CHAPTER 552—H. F. No. 380

[Coded]

An act relating to disclaimers by persons succeeding to interests in property passing by will, intestate succession, deed, trust, or otherwise, and to inheritance and gift taxes in connection with

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout: